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1971

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

1. 951.4 2024 1,026.7

7.3%

2. 

• 756.6 79.5% 2024

822.8 8.0%

• 17.2 1.8% 2024

42.7 59.7%

• 176.7 18.6% 2024

161.2 9.6%

• 0.9 0.1%

– 1 –



3. 209.8 2024 199.6

5.1% 22.1% 2024 19.4% 2.7%

4. 34.3 2024 15.1

327.2% 38.5

2024 14.4 367.4%

5. 2025 12 31 47.5

318 43.7

2024 12 31 11.3%
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 2024

5 951,437 1,026,678

(741,621) (827,118)  

209,816 199,560

5 819 7,174

(1,120) (869)

(84,983) (104,313)

(27) –

(19,002) –

(186) –

(161,923) (62,495)

(1,619) (915)

(864) (1,649)  

6 (59,089) 36,493

7 24,818 (21,362)  

 
(34,271) 15,131  
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2025 2024

 (38,522) 14,386

 4,251 745  

(34,271) 15,131

 (38,522) 14,386

 4,251 745  

(34,271) 15,131  

 

 9 (9.28) 3.47  

2025 12 31
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

26,345 25,333
– –

156,048 175,050

43,073 57,725

86,438 25,013  

311,904 283,121  

10 367,401 268

11 291,248 289,936

12 231,901 133,010

253,616 391,412

414,951 560,574  

1,559,117 1,375,200  

13 312,526 183,776

14 221,479 177,671

281,372 258,594

17,259 13,831
– –

82,497 85,136  

915,133 719,008  

643,984 656,192  

955,888 939,313  
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2025 2024

– 17,235

18,768 13,000  

18,768 30,235  

937,120 909,078  

15 3,764 3,764

854,933 894,294  

858,697 898,058

78,423 11,020  

937,120 909,078  

2025 12 31
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1. 

2019 12 12

2020 7 7

Walkers Corporate Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, 

George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1–9008, Cayman Islands

Wong Wing Sze Tiffany Edward Simon 

Middleton

2024 1 23 2024 5 10 2024

8 20 2025 10 23 3.

2. 

3.  

2025 1 1

21
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9  

7

2

9  

7

2

10  

28

 
1

21 3

 

11

1  

7 9  

10 7 2

18 3

19 3

1 
2 2026 1 1
3 2027 1 1

18

18

1

1

1

8 7 7

33

18 2027 1 1

18
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4. 

2025 2024 12 31 10%

5. 

2025 2024

 756,598 822,738

 17,198 42,697

 176,733 161,243

 908 –  

951,437 1,026,678  
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a) 

2025 2024

 756,598 822,738

 13,533 35,345  

770,131 858,083  

 3,665 7,352

 176,733 161,243

 908 –  

181,306 168,595  

(b) 
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2025 2024

* 1,645 3,860

(1,702) (48)

1,346 2,311

(470) (110)

(68) (242)
– 1,390

68 13  

819 7,174  

* 
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6. 

2025 2024

741,621 827,118

9,590 7,314
– 1,258

16,672 16,039

68 242

1,702 48

470 110

* 27 –

* 19,002 –

* 186 –

** 11 42,405 2,727

 

** 12 7,803 357

** 111,715 59,411
– 5,200

810 810

249,362 271,759

42,907 47,233

* 

2025 2024 12 31

19,002,000 156,048,000

** 
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7. 

2025 2024 12 31

25%

15% 2.5% 5%

2025 2024

 19,666 32,027
(44,484) (10,665)  

(24,818) 21,362  

8. 

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

9. 

(a) 

2025 2024

 

 (38,522) 14,386

415,000,000 415,000,000

(9.28) 3.47  

(b) 

2025 2024 12 31
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10. 

2025 2024

371,912 5,200

689 268  

372,601 5,468

(5,200) (5,200)  

367,401 268  

11. 

2025 2024

353,453 309,736

(62,205) (19,800)  

291,248 289,936  

2025 2024

112,832 186,521

144,494 71,535

19,367 25,855

14,555 6,025  

291,248 289,936  

– 15 –



2025 2024

19,800 17,196
– (123)

6 42,405 2,727  

62,205 19,800  

2025 12 31

 
1 2 2 3 3

8.34% 14.52% 27.79% 57.82% 17.60%
123,096 169,033 26,820 34,504 353,453

 
10,264 24,539 7,453 19,949 62,205     

2024 12 31

 
1 2 2 3 3

2.95% 7.52% 15.32% 37.70% 6.39%

192,183 77,351 30,531 9,671 309,736

 

5,662 5,816 4,676 3,646 19,800     
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12. 

2025 2024

68,865 46,116

43,946 –

30,182 32,784

48,995 28,127

50,989 29,256  

242,977 136,283

(11,076) (3,273)  

231,901 133,010  

2025 2024

3,273 2,949
– (33)

6 7,803 357  

11,076 3,273  

13. 

2025 2024

186,120 179,903

126,406 3,873  

312,526 183,776  
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14. 

2025 2024

58,569 49,849

68,072 65,979

51,619 27,795

27,375 22,138

1,780 –

14,064 11,910  

221,479 177,671  

15. 

2025 2024

415,000,000 2024 415,000,000 0.01  

2024 0.01 3,764 3,764  
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2025

2025

2025

2025

2025 2025

2025 2025

2025 12 31

43 318 47.5 2024

12.4% 43.7 2024 11.3%

951.4 2024 7.3% 209.8 2024

5.1% 34.3 2024 327.2%
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(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(i) (ii)

(iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii)

(viii)
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2024

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

% (%

756,598 79.5 822,738 80.1

17,198 1.8 42,697 4.2

176,733 18.6 161,243 15.7

908 0.1 – –    

951,437 100.0 1,026,678 100.0    

2024

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

(1) 425,812 148 22,842.9 438,324 117 19,234.6

330,786 170 20,866.7 358,052 203 28,994.2
(2) 267,794 109 12,978.5 296,943 151 21,248.6

(3) 62,992 61 7,888.2 61,109 52 7,745.6
 (4) – – – 26,362 2 1,031.6      

756,598 318 43,709.6 822,738 322 49,260.4      
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(1) 

1996

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

99%

2024

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

636,633 251 39,758.9 729,633 258 44,165.5

119,965 67 3,950.7 93,105 64 5,094.9      

756,598 318 43,709.6 822,738 322 49,260.4      
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2024

2025 12 31

43

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

213,360 97 12,814.9 289,496 96 14,429.00

186,701 84 12,895.5 181,969 79 15,525.00

8,978 1 601.0 15,849 1 601

83,713 35 6,355.5 98,935 42 7,224.50

3,458 2 161.8 5,329 3 264

15,614 9 980.4 12,493 8 1,147.50
– – – 861 1 51.9

4,235 2 242.7 5,996 2 312.5

25,219 7 895.9 25,748 13 1,635.00

130,291 47 5,119.0 118,890 35 4,409.50

23,342 8 1,143.5 21,989 8 1,101.50

7,880 3 280.4 5,966 4 601.1

13,669 6 687.7 11,924 5 454.5

37,457 16 1,445.1 24,617 17 1,777.10

2,681 1 86.4 2,676 8 86.3      

756,598 318 43,709.6 822,738 322 49,260.40      
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951.4 2024 1,026.7

7.3%

756.6 2024

822.7 8.0%

17.2 2024

42.7 59.7%

176.7 2024

161.2 9.6%

741.6 2024

827.1 10.3%
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2024 12 31 199.6

5.1% 2025 12 31 209.8

12 31
2025 2024

20.4% 17.8%

10.3% 10.9%

30.0% 30.3%

38.0% –  

22.1% 19.4%  

22.1% 2024 19.4% 2.7%

20.4% 2024 17.8% 2.6%

10.3% 2024 10.9% 0.6%

30.0% 2024 30.3% 0.3%
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0.8 2024

7.2

85.0 2024 104.3

18.5%

161.9 2024 62.5

59.1 2024

36.5 261.9%
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2025 12 31

1,559.1 2024 12 31 1,375.2 13.4%

2025 12 31 415.0 2024

12 31 560.6 26.0% 2025 12 31

1.70 2024 12 31 1.91 2025 12

31 49.9% 2024 12 31 45.2%

4.7%

2025 12 31 937.1 2024 12 31

909.1 3.1%

2025 12 31 17.3 2024 12 31

31.1 44.4%

2025 2024

17,259 13,831
– 17,235  

17,259 31,066  

80%

2025 12 31
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2025

12 31 156.0 2024 12 31 175.1

10.9%

2025 12 31 367.4 2024 12 31 0.3

2025 12 31 291.2 2024

12 31 289.9 0.5%

2025 12 31 231.9 2024

12 31 133.0 74.3%
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2025

12 31 312.5 2024 12 31

183.8 70.1%

2025 12 31 281.4 2024 12 31

258.6 8.8%

2025 12

31 221.5 2024 12 31

177.7 24.7%

2025 12 31

2026
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2026

– 31 –



1. 

2025 2 17

230.92
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(a)

70% (b)

20% (c)

19%

109.49 68.13 41.02

2025 2 17

2025 5 21 2025 4 30

2025 4 30

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2. 

2025 12 31 2,911 2,219

669

23
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+

3. 

(i) 2024 1 23 2024 5 10 2024 8 20

301,994,000 GLAS Agency (Hong Kong) 

Limited Serica Agency Limited

2024 8 19 2024

(ii) 2025 10 23
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2025 10 21

Wong Wing Sze 

Tiffany Edward Simon Middleton

301,994,000

72.77%

2025 12 31

285,000,000

68.67% 2025 12 31

2025 12 31

4. 

1. 2025 12 31

2025 2 17 2025 4 30
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2026 3 20 2026 2 4

2025 12

8

5. 

2025 12 31 2024

6. 

2025 12 31

7. 

8. 

C1
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9. 

2026 6 25

10. 

2026 6 22

2026 6 25

2026 6 18

183

17 1712–1716

2026 6 25

11. 

C3

12. 

3.21 3.22 D.3

3.10(2)
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2025 12 31

13. 

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

14. 

(www.hkexnews.hk) (www.rsunservice.hk)

2026 4

2025

2026 3 24
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